

**No. 23-1078**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; HARRISON  
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION; WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY  
SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION; W. CLAYTON BURCH, in his  
official capacity as State Superintendent; DORA STUTLER, in her of-  
ficial capacity as Harrison County Superintendent,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

and

THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; LAINIEY ARMISTEAD,  
*Intervenors-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of West Virginia (Charleston)  
Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

---

**APPELLEES WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIV-  
ITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH, STATE OF WEST  
VIRGINIA AND LAINIEY ARMISTEAD'S JOINT RESPONSE TO  
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

JOHANNES S. WIDMALM-DELPHONSE  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
jwidmalmdelphonse@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH  
CHRISTIANA M. KIEFER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org  
ckiefer@ADFlegal.org

JONATHAN A. SCRUGGS  
JACOB P. WARNER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N. 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org  
jwarner@ADFlegal.org

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee Lainey Armistead*

KRISTEN V. HAMMOND  
KELLY C. MORGAN  
MICHAEL W. TAYLOR  
BAILEY & WYANT, PLLC  
500 Virginia St. E., Suite 600  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(303) 345-4222  
khammond@baileywyant.com  
kmorgan@baileywyant.com  
mtaylor@baileywyant.com

*Attorneys for Appellee West Virginia State Board of Education and W.  
Clayton Burch, State Superintendent*

SHANNON M. ROGERS  
KIMBERLY M. BANDY  
ROBERTA F. GREEN  
SHUMAN MCCUSKEY SLICER  
1411 Virginia Street East  
Suite 200  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-1400  
srogers@shumanlaw.com  
kbandy@shumanlaw.com  
rgreen@shumanlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellee West Virginia Secondary School Activities  
Commission*

CURTIS R. A. CAPEHART,  
*DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL*  
WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
1900 Kanawha Blvd. E.  
Bldg 1, Room 26E  
Charleston, WV 25305  
(304) 558-2021  
curtis.r.a.capehart@wvago.gov

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*SOLICITOR GENERAL*  
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS  
*SR. DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	3
Legal Standard .....	6
Argument .....	8
I. B.P.J. is unlikely to prevail on the merits. ....	8
A. B.P.J. is unlikely to prevail under equal protection.....	8
1. The Sports Act designates sports teams based on biological sex, not gender identity.....	8
2. The Sports Act validly distinguishes based on biology because sex matters in sports.....	10
B. B.P.J. is unlikely to prevail under Title IX.....	14
1. Title IX deals with sex, not gender identity. ....	14
2. Title IX sometimes requires sex distinctions. ....	14
3. <i>Bostock</i> and <i>Grimm</i> do not forbid the Sports Act.....	18
II. The remaining factors favor protecting female athletes. ....	20
Conclusion.....	22
Certificate Of Compliance .....	25
Certificate Of Service .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020) .....	22
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	8, 12
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. of Statesville, Inc. v. Seilig Manufacturing Co., Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	6, 7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001) .....	6
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	10
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979) .....	8
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	16
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>Capital Associated Industries, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	10

<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	4
<i>Clark ex rel. Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	19, 20
<i>Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Cohen v. Brown University</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	9
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974) .....	9
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	9, 12, 14, 19
<i>Harley v. Wilkinson</i> , 988 F.3d 766 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 13
<i>Imaginary Images, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 612 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	18
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970) .....	7
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) .....	6
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15, 16, 17

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 18

*Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County*,  
 450 U.S. 464 (1981) ..... 11

*Neese v. Becerra*,  
 2022 WL 1265925 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2022)..... 14, 16

*Neese v. Becerra*,  
 2022 WL 16902425 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 11, 2022) ..... 17, 18

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 6

*O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23*,  
 449 U.S. 1301 (1980) ..... 21

*Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney*,  
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 9, 10

*Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC*,  
 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) ..... 7

*Telvest, Inc. v. Bradshaw*,  
 618 F.2d 1029 (4th Cir. 1980) ..... 22

*Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS*,  
 533 U.S. 53 (2001) ..... 10, 11, 13

*United States v. Champlin Refining Co.*,  
 341 U.S. 290 (1951) ..... 16

*United States v. Edge Broadcasting Co.*,  
 509 U.S. 418 (1993) ..... 11

*United States v. Staten*,  
 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... passim

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
491 U.S. 781 (1989) ..... 11

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 6

*Wise v. Circosta*,  
978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 6

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 14, 15

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 16

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 17

Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484 (Aug. 21, 1974) ..... 17

W. Va. Code § 18-2-25d(c)(1) ..... 3, 4, 8

**Other Authorities**

118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) ..... 15

Lidewij Sophia Boogers et al., *Transgender Girls Grow Tall: Adult Height Is Unaffected by GnRH Analogue and Estradiol Treatment*, *The Journal of Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism* (June 6, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3jW1PRK> ..... 21

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966)..... 15

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.41..... 16, 17

40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (1975) ..... 17
